
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SILA LUIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Anand Agneshwar
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000
anand.agneshwar@aporter.com

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Carl S. Nadler
Anna K. Thompson
Emily M. May
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Founders Explicitly Rejected
Forfeiture of Untainted Assets..... 3

A. *In Rem* Forfeitures..... 4

B. *In Personam* Forfeitures 5

II. The Forfeiture Here Improperly
Undermines the Historic Sixth
Amendment Right to Counsel That a
Criminal Defendant Could Afford..... 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	8
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	4, 6
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	11
<i>Bigelow v. Forrest</i> , 76 U.S. 339 (1869).....	8
<i>C.J. Hendry Co. v. Moore</i> , 318 U.S. 133 (1943).....	4
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	2, 11
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	11
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	4
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 268 (1870).....	8

<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	11
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1 (1827)	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. 92 Buena Vista Ave., Rumson, N.J.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Grande</i> , 620 F.2d 1026 (4th Cir. 1980).....	6
STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 2.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI	9
18 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1963.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 848(a).....	8
Judiciary Act of 1789	12
Act of Apr. 30, 1790.....	7, 12
Act of July 17, 1862.....	8
Rev. Stat. § 5326 (1875)	8
Act of Mar. 4, 1909.....	8
Act of June 25, 1948.....	8

S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969).....8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Beaney, *The Right to Counsel in American Courts* (1955).....10, 11, 12

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)3, 4

J. Bishop, *New Commentaries on the Criminal Law* (8th ed. 1892)6, 7, 8

J. Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (5th ed. 1844)7, 9

F. Pollock & F. Maitland, *The History of English Law* (2d ed. 1898)10

Terrance G. Reed, *On the Importance of Being Civil: Constitutional Limitations on Civil Forfeiture*, 39 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 255 (1994).....5

David J. Taube, *Civil Forfeiture*, 30 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1025 (1993)4

J. Tomkovicz, *The Right to the Assistance of Counsel* (2002).....10, 12
